

THE CITY OF EDMONTON BYLAW 20674 EDMONTON HISTORICAL BOARD BYLAW

Edmonton City Council enacts:

PART I - INTERPRETATION

PURPOSE	1		The purpose of this bylaw is to establish the Edmonton Historical Board as a council committee, and to establish its membership and mandate.				
DEFINITIONS	2	(1)	Unless otherwise specified, words used in this bylaw have the same meaning as defined in the <i>Municipal Government Act</i> , RSA 2000, c M-26.				
		(2)	In this bylaw:				
			(a) " City " means The City of Edmonton;				
			(b) " City Manager " means the chief administrative officer of the City or delegate;				
			(c) "Council" means the City's council; and				
			(d) " Inventory of Historic Resources " means the list of buildings and structures within the City that are eligible for designation as Municipal Historic Resources.				
RULES FOR INTERPRETATION	3		The marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for ease of reference only.				
PART II - MANDATE							
MANDATE	4		The mandate of the Edmonton Historical Board will be to:				
			 (a) provide advice to Council regarding matters relating to City of Edmonton historical issues and civic heritage policies; and 				
			(b) encourage and promote the preservation and safeguarding of historical properties, resources,				

communities, and documentary heritage.

FUNCTIONS & AUTHORITIES 5

To carry out its mandate, the Edmonton Historical Board:

- (a) may publicly acknowledge the efforts of individuals and groups who have:
 - (i) worked towards the preservation and promotion of Edmonton's history or significant historical issues; or
 - (ii) made significant contributions to the historical development of Edmonton;
- (b) may provide advice to increase public awareness of the history of Edmonton through education or promotion;
- (c) may, on behalf of the City and with the approval of the City Manager, apply for and receive grants from foundations and other orders of government to carry out specific projects;
- (d) may hear and consider representations from individuals and community groups on matters of historic concern;
- (e) may act as a resource and advisor to the City Manager regarding directives impacting heritage resources and otherwise working with historical properties, resources or issues;
- (f) may assist in identifying and selecting historic resources in Edmonton for inclusion on the Inventory of Historic Resources; and
- (g) at least once annually, must invite representatives from local historical organizations to attend and present at a meeting of the Edmonton Historical Board.

PART III - MEMBERSHIP

MEMBERSHIP

The Edmonton Historical Board will be comprised of up to 11 members appointed by Council.

Bylaw 20674 - Page 2

6

PART IV - TRANSITION & REPEAL

TRANSITION	7	On the coming into force of this bylaw, members appointed to the Edmonton Historical Board will continue to be members until the expiry of their current term.
REPEAL	8	The Edmonton Historical Board Bylaw, Bylaw 13601, is repealed.

READ a first time this	24th	day of	October	2023;
READ a second time this	24th	day of	October	2023;
READ a third time this	24th	day of	October	2023;
SIGNED AND PASSED this	24th	day of	October	2023.

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

A-Sohi

MAYOR

leen Goobrach

CITY CLERK